Dated: September 18, 2021. Deborah Jordan,

Acting Regional Administrator, Region IX.

For the reasons stated in the preamble, the EPA amends chapter I, title 40 of the Code of Federal **Regulations as follows:**

PART 52—APPROVAL AND **PROMULGATION OF IMPLEMENTATION PLANS**

■ 1. The authority citation for part 52 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 42 U.S.C. 7401 et seq.

Subpart F—California

■ 2. Section 52.220 is amended by revising paragraph (c)(514) introductory text and adding paragraphs (c)(514)(ii)(A)(9) and (c)(563) to read as follows:

§ 52.220 Identification of plan-in part. *

* *

(c) * * *

(514) The following plan was submitted on December 11, 2018, by the Governor's designee as an attachment to a letter dated December 5, 2018.

*

- *
- (ii) * * *

(A) * * *

(9) 2018 Updates to the California State Implementation Plan, adopted on October 25, 2018, chapter VI ("SIP Elements for the Western Mojave Desert"), and pages A–19 through A–22 of Appendix A ("Nonattainment Area Inventories").

*

(563) The following plan was submitted on June 2, 2017 by the Governor's designee.

(i) [Reserved]

(ii) Additional materials. (A) California Air Resources Board

(1) CARB Review of the Mojave Desert AQMD and Antelope Valley AQMD Federal 75 ppb Ozone Attainment Plans for the Western Mojave Desert Nonattainment Area, released April 21, 2017.

(2) [Reserved]

(B) Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District.

(1) AVAQMD Federal 75 ppb Ozone Attainment Plan (Western Mojave Desert Nonattainment Area), adopted on March 21, 2017, except the following portions: Chapter 2—Emission Inventories; ''Reasonable Further Progress Requirements," including Table 3 (pages 18–20); "Conformity Budgets" (page 21); "Transportation Conformity," including Table 4 (pages 21–23); Appendix A—Base Year

Emission Inventory; and Appendix B-Future Year Emission Inventories.

(2) [Reserved]

(C) Mojave Desert Air Quality Management District

(1) MDAQMD Federal 75 ppb Ozone Attainment Plan (Western Mojave Desert Nonattainment Area), adopted on February 27, 2017, except the following portions: Chapter 2-Emission Inventories; "Reasonable Further Progress Requirements," including Table 3 (pages 20–22); "Conformity Budgets" (page 23); "Transportation Conformity," including Table 4 (pages 23-25); Appendix A-Base Year Emission Inventory; and Appendix B-Future Year Emission Inventories.

(2) [Reserved]

*

■ 3. Section 52.244 is amended by adding paragraph (a)(13) to read as follows:

§ 52.244 Motor vehicle emissions budgets.

```
(a) * * *
```

(13) West Mojave Desert, approved October 27, 2021.

* * * [FR Doc. 2021-20618 Filed 9-24-21; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6560-50-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND **HUMAN SERVICES**

Public Health Service

42 CFR Part 84

Approval of Respiratory Protective Devices

CFR Correction

■ In Title 42 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Public Health, Parts 1 to 399, revised as of October 1, 2020, "Appendix A to Part 84—Annual (Fixed) Respirator Certification Fees", and "Appendix B to Part 84-**Application-Based Respirator** Certification Fees", published on pages 690 through 696, in Title 42 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Public Health, Parts 1 to 399, revised as of October 1, 2019, are reinstated.

[FR Doc. 2021-21061 Filed 9-24-21; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 0099-10-P

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration

49 CFR Part 371

Brokers of Property

CFR Correction

■ In Title 49 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Transportation, Parts 300 to 399, revised as of October 1, 2020, on page 78, in section 371.111, the word 'paper'' is removed from the first sentence.

[FR Doc. 2021-21058 Filed 9-24-21; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 0099-10-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

50 CFR Part 679

Fisheries of the Exclusive Economic Zone Off Alaska

CFR Correction

■ In title 50 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Part 660 to end, revised as of October 1, 2020, on page 702, in section 679.22, the paragraph heading for paragraph (a)(7)(i) is reinstated to read as follows:

§679.22 Closures.

(a) * * * (7) * * * (i) Bogoslof area-* * * [FR Doc. 2021-21060 Filed 9-24-21; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 0099-10-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

50 CFR Part 679

Fisheries of the Exclusive Economic Zone Off Alaska

CFR Correction

■ In title 50 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Part 660 to end, revised as of October 1, 2020, on page 637, in section 679.7, paragraph (a)(13)(ii)(A) is reinstated to read as follows:

§679.7 Closures

(a) * * * (13) * * * (ii) * * *